
 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan 

Council of Governments 
p: 701.532.5100| f: 701.232.5043 

e: metrocog@fmmetrocog.org 

www.fmmetrocog.org 

 

Case Plaza Suite 232 | One 2nd Street North 

Fargo, North Dakota 58102-4807 

 

 

Contracted Annual Audit Services for 2022, 2023, and 2024 

Request for Proposals  

January 20, 2023 

 

PURPOSE OF PROPOSAL 

The Fargo Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments (Metro COG) is requesting 

proposals for the performance of audit services for the years ended December 31, 

2022, December 31, 2023, and December 31, 2024. All detailed information needs are 

outlined in the following Request for Proposal (RFP). At the discretion of Metro COG, two 

one-year contract extensions (for 2025 and 2026 audits) may be executed. 

 

CONTRACTUAL SCOPE OF SERVICES 

A.   Nature of Services Required: 

1.   The services required are audits conducted in accordance with generally 

accepted auditing standards as defined by the American Institute of 

Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) "Statements on Auditing Standards,” 

and "Standards for Audit of Organizations, Programs, Activities, and 

Functions,” issued by the U.S. General Accounting Office. The audits will 

also be conducted in accordance with all requirements of the Single 

Audit Act of 1984, and will follow provisions of Uniform Guidance in 2 CFR 

200, Subpart F, and all current supplements. The auditor should be familiar 

with all of the above standards and comply with all pertinent provisions. 

 

2.   The auditor’s reports will contain the auditor’s opinion on the fairness of 

statement of financial position, and results of operations in accordance 

with generally accepted accounting principles, as well as all required 

reports on internal control, and compliance as mandated by 2 CFR 200, 

Subpart F. 

 

A separate management letter should be prepared to summarize all items 

which the auditor feels may improve or eliminate any financial or 

operating inefficiencies, detected during the audit engagement. 

 

3.   An annual audit exit conference with the Executive Director, and (if 

requested) the Metro COG Executive Committee, will be conducted by 

the auditor in charge. At this time, the findings and recommendations 

regarding compliance and internal control shall be discussed. The 

Executive Committee or its designees shall have the opportunity to 

respond, orally or in writing, to any findings. Any such written responses 

shall be included in the audit report. 

 

4.   The annual audit report will be presented to the Metro COG Policy Board 

by the firm’s auditor in charge. 



 
Accounting Services for the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments January 20, 2023 
Request for Proposals  P a g e  | 2 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

 

5.   Should the circumstances disclosed by the audit call for a more detailed 

investigation by the auditor than necessary under ordinary circumstances, 

the auditor shall inform the Metro COG Policy Board in writing of the need 

for additional investigation, and the additional compensation required.  

Upon approval, an additional agreement may be made with the Metro 

COG Policy Board and the auditor for additional investigation. This 

agreement shall not ignore the routine portion of the examination to be 

performed as part of the normal examination. Any evidence of fraud, 

such as defalcation, misappropriation, misfeasance, malfeasance, 

embezzlement, or other illegal acts shall be immediately reported to the 

Metro COG Policy Board, who shall under all circumstances, have the 

preemptive authority to directly investigate such matters at their 

discretion. 

 

6.   If any qualifications are placed on the audit by the federal or state 

officials, all corrective action and/or additional work to resolve the 

qualifications will be provided at no additional cost to Metro COG. 

 

B.   Description of Metro COG Records to be Audited: 

1.   Metro COG maintains general ledger and payroll records on a general 

ledger using Quick Books Accounting. Actual monthly processing and 

write up services are contracted to third-party accounting consultant.  

Please note this consultant is not eligible to respond to this audit request 

for proposal. 

 

2.   Metro COG approves its budget annually and the budget cycle is on a 

calendar year. Metro COG generates monthly reports of expenditures 

that are matched against the budget showing the line-item balances 

remaining.  Metro COG’s budget consists of an operating budget and a 

budget for contracted planning services. 

 

3.   For the year ended December 31, 2021, records were kept by Metro COG 

on an accrual basis. Therefore, all requested audits will be reported on 

using an accrual basis of accounting.  

 

4.   A copy of Metro COG’s 2021 audit, the relevant approved budgets, and 

sample monthly reports (expenditure spreadsheets) are available for 

inspection at the Metro COG office prior to a firm’s proposal 

development. 

 

C.  Assistance Available to the Firm: 

1.   Metro COG recognizes any technical and/or clerical support it can 

provide the proposer may have a significant effect on the fee. Therefore, 

Metro COG will provide staff who has dealt with the agency’s annual 

bookkeeping to work specifically with the in-charge auditor to ensure that 

all necessary records and data are provided to the firm for the 



 
Accounting Services for the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments January 20, 2023 
Request for Proposals  P a g e  | 3 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

completion of the audit in a timely manner. Metro COG staff will be 

available through the duration of the audit to respond to inquiries on 

accounting matters. The copy machine will be available for use by the 

firm while on site. 

 

2.   The proposer may use any and all schedules and records currently used 

by Metro COG.  Metro COG will provide suitable office or conference 

room space for an individual working on the audit. Recognizing staff 

schedules are frequently booked with meetings several weeks in 

advance, it will be necessary for the firm to schedule their on-site work at 

least thirty (30) days in advance. 

 

TIMETABLE 

Metro COG’s current financial audit contract expired on December 31, 2022. A new 

contract secured before March 1, 2023 is preferred. After the release of this RFP, firms 

will have until February 10, 2023 at 12:00 PM to submit a proposal. The Metro COG Policy 

Board will make the selection at the February 16, 2023 meeting, and service will begin 

by approximately March 1, 2023. 

 

Metro COG is required to request an indirect rate audit from NDDOT within six months of 

the end of the agency’s fiscal year, which is the calendar year. Therefore, we request 

that our audit be completed prior to May 15 of each year so we have time to get it 

approved and entered into the clearinghouse prior to the end of June of each year.   

 

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 

The firm must provide a breakdown of its required compensation levels. It is understood 

that these costs are provided on a “Not to Exceed” basis. It should also be understood 

that during contract negotiations, and the performance of services during the contract 

period, that Metro COG may choose to request less service, therefore the actual 

annual fee paid the accountant may be less than the “Not to Exceed” price quote.  

 

However, it is further understood that a need or situation may arise that requires 

consultant services that fall outside of the “Not to Exceed” basic scope of work as 

contracted. In case of such occurrence arises, the proposer should also provide an 

hourly rate it would charge for the provision of services over and above the basic 

scope of work. 

 

PROPOSAL CONTENT 

All proposals shall include Contact Information, Introduction and Executive Summary, 

and a Work Plan and Project Methodology. Resumes and a summary of relevant 

experience shall be provided for both professional auditing staff directly assigned to 

Metro COG and for the individual(s) who review and approve their work. Please also 

include a list of professional references, and if the firm qualifies under the federal 



 
Accounting Services for the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments January 20, 2023 
Request for Proposals  P a g e  | 4 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

definition as a minority, female, or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). Proposals 

should also state that in accordance with the Statement of Standards for Accounting 

and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, 

the proposer will complete all necessary services and procedures in compliance with 

the applicable laws, regulations, and contracts. 

 

Attachments to review, complete, and submit are listed below: 

 

• Exhibit A – Cost Proposal Form 

• Exhibit B – Title VI Assurances 

• Exhibit C – Current Federal Clauses 

 

 

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION 

All proposals should be forwarded to: 

 

Cindy Gray 

Executive Director 

Fargo Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments 

1 – 2nd Street North 

Case Plaza, Suite 232 

Fargo, ND 58102-4807 

 

Proposals may be mailed or emailed to gray@fmmetrocog.org and shall be received 

prior to 12:00 PM, February 10, 2023 in order to be considered. Please verify via phone or 

email that the proposal was received.  

 

Questions relating to any portion of this RFP can be answered by the Executive Director 

by calling 701-532-5103 between the hours of 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM, Monday through 

Friday. 

 

All proposals must be received by Metro COG by Friday, February 10, 2023, by 12:00 PM. 

 
It is the continuing policy of the FM Metro COG to afford equal opportunity to qualified individuals 

regardless of their sex, race, creed, disability, or national origin, and to conform to applicable laws 

and regulations. Equal opportunity encompasses all aspects of employment practices to include, 

but not limited to, recruiting, hiring, training, compensation, benefits, promotions, transfers, layoffs, 

recall from layoffs, discipline, and agency-sponsored educational, social, recreational programs. 

Additionally, it is the policy of this agency to provide its members a viable means for 

communicating and resolving grievances and complaints regarding unlawful discriminatory 

employment practices. Any employee of the FM Metro COG who fails to comply with this policy 

is subject to appropriate disciplinary action.

mailto:gray@fmmetrocog.org


 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan 

Council of Governments 
p: 701.532.5100| f: 701.232.5043 

e: metrocog@fmmetrocog.org 

www.fmmetrocog.org 

 

Case Plaza Suite 232 | One 2nd Street North 

Fargo, North Dakota 58102-4807 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A – Cost Proposal Form 
 

Cost Proposal Form – Include completed cost and submit with concurrently with the 

technical proposal as part of the overall RFP response. The cost estimate should be 

based on a not to exceed basis and may be further negotiated by Metro COG upon 

identification of the most qualified Consultant. Changes in the final contract amount 

and contract extensions are not anticipated. 

 

REQUIRED BUDGET FORMAT 
Summary of Estimated Project Cost 

1. Direct Labor Hours x Rate  = Project 

Cost  

Total 

 
 

 
Name, Title, Function 

 
0.00 

 
x 

 
0.00 

 
 =  

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
x 

 
 

 
 =  

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
x 

 
 

 
 =  

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
      Subtotal 

 
 =  

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
2. 

 
Overhead/Indirect Cost (expressed as indirect rate x direct labor) 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
3. 

 
Subconsultant Costs 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
4. 

 
Materials and Supplies Costs 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
5. 

 
Travel Costs 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
6. 

 
Fixed Fee 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
7. 

 
Miscellaneous Costs 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
           Total Cost 

 
 =  

 
0.00 

 
0.00 



 
Accounting Services for the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments January 20, 2023 
Request for Proposals  P a g e  | 6 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

 

EXHIBIT B: Title VI Assurances 
 
The Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments (herein referred to as the 

"Recipient"), HEREBY AGREES THAT, as a condition to receiving any Federal financial 

assistance from the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT), through the Federal 

Highway Administration is subject to and will comply with the following: 

 

Statutory/Regulatory Authorities 

 

− Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252), 

(prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin); 

− 49 C.F.R. Part 21 (entitled Non-discrimination In Federally-Assisted Programs Of The 

Department Of Transportation-Effectuation Of Title VI Of The Civil Rights Act Of 1964); 

− 28 C.F.R. section 50.3 (U.S.  Department of Justice Guidelines for Enforcement of 

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964); 

The preceding statutory and regulatory cites hereinafter are referred to as the 

"Acts" and "Regulations," respectively. 

 

General Assurances 

 

In accordance with the Acts, the Regulations, and other pertinent directives, 

circulars, policy, memoranda, and/or guidance, the Recipient hereby gives 

assurance that it will promptly take any measures necessary to ensure that: 

 

"No person in the United States shall, on the grounds of race, color, or 

national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits 

of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or 

activity," for which the Recipient receives Federal financial assistance 

from DOT, including the Federal Highway Administration.” 

 

The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987 clarified the original intent of Congress, with 

respect to Title VI and other Non-discrimination requirements (The Age Discrimination Act 

of 1975, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973), by restoring the broad, 

institutional-wide scope and coverage of these nondiscrimination statutes and 

requirements to include all programs and activities of the Recipient, so long as any 

portion of the program is Federally assisted. 
 

Specific Assurances 

 

More specifically, and without limiting the above general Assurance, the Recipient 

agrees with and gives the following Assurances with respect to its Federally assisted 

Federal-Aid Highway Program.  

 

1. The Recipient agrees that each "activity," "facility," or "program," as defined in §§ 

21.23 (b) and 21.23 (e) of 49 C.F.R.  § 21 will be (with regard to an "activity") facilitated, 

or will be (with regard to a "facility") operated, or will be (with regard to a "program") 

conducted in compliance with all requirements imposed by, or pursuant to the Acts and 



 
Accounting Services for the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments January 20, 2023 
Request for Proposals  P a g e  | 7 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

the Regulations. 

2. The Recipient will insert the following notification in all solicitations for bids, Requests for 

Proposals for work, or material subject to the Acts and the Regulations made in connection 

with all Federal-Aid Highway Program and, in adapted form, in all proposals for negotiated 

agreements regardless of funding source: 

"The Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments, in accordance  with 

the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 US.C.§§ 

2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations,  hereby notifies all bidders that it will 

affirmatively  ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this 

advertisement,  disadvantaged  business enterprises will be afforded full and fair 

opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be 

discriminated  against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in 

consideration for an award." 

 

1. The Recipient will insert the clauses of Appendix A and E of this Assurance in every contract 

or agreement subject to the Acts and the Regulations. 

2 .  The Recipient will insert the clauses of Appendix B of this Assurance, as a covenant running 

with the land, in any deed from the United States effecting or recording a transfer of real 

property, structures, use, or improvements thereon or interest therein to a Recipient. 

3. That where the Recipient receives Federal financial assistance to construct a facility, or 

part of a facility, the Assurance will extend to the entire facility and facilities operated in 

connection therewith. 

4. That where the Recipient receives Federal financial assistance in the form, or for the 

acquisition of real property or an interest in real property, the Assurance will extend to 

rights to space on, over, or under such property. 

5. That the Recipient will include the clauses set forth in Appendix C and Appendix D of this 

Assurance, as a covenant running with the land, in any future deeds, leases, licenses, 

permits, or similar instruments entered into by the Recipient with other parties: 

a. for the subsequent transfer of real property acquired or improved under the 

applicable activity, project, or program; and 

b. for the construction or use of, or access to, space on, over, or under real property 

acquired or improved under the applicable activity, project, or program. 

6. That this Assurance obligates the Recipient for the period during which Federal financial 

assistance is extended to the program, except where the Federal financial assistance is 

to provide, or is in the form of, personal property, or real property, or interest therein, or 

structures or improvements thereon, in which case the Assurance obligates the Recipient, 

or any transferee for the longer of the following periods: 

a. the period during which the property is used for a purpose for which the Federal 

financial assistance is extended, or for another purpose involving the provision 

of similar services or benefits; or 



 
Accounting Services for the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments January 20, 2023 
Request for Proposals  P a g e  | 8 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

b. the period during which the Recipient retains ownership or possession of the 

property. 

7. The Recipient will provide for such methods of administration for the program as are 

found by the Secretary of Transportation  or the official to whom he/she delegates 

specific authority to give reasonable guarantee that it, other recipients, sub-recipients, 

sub-grantees,  contractors,  subcontractors, consultants, transferees,  successors in 

interest, and other participants of Federal financial assistance under such program 

will comply with all requirements  imposed or pursuant to the Acts, the Regulations, 

and this Assurance. 

8. The Recipient agrees that the United States has a right to seek judicial enforcement 

with regard to any matter arising under the Acts, the Regulations, and this Assurance. 

 

By signing this ASSURANCE, the Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments 

also agrees to comply (and require any sub-recipients, sub-grantees, contractors, 

successors, transferees, and/or assignees to comply) with all applicable provisions 

governing the Federal Highway Administration’s access to records, accounts, documents, 

information, facilities, and staff. You also recognize that you must comply with any program 

or compliance reviews, and/or complaint investigations conducted by the Federal Highway 

Administration.  You must keep records, reports, and submit the material for review upon 

request to the Federal Highway Administration, or its designee in a timely, complete, and 

accurate way. Additionally, you must comply with all other reporting, data collection, and 

evaluation requirements, as prescribed by law or detailed in program guidance. 

 

The Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments) gives this ASSURANCE in 

consideration of and for obtaining any Federal grants, loans, contracts, agreements, 

property, and/or discounts, or other Federal-aid and Federal financial assistance extended 

after the date hereof to the recipients by the U.S. Department of Transportation under the 

Federal-Aid Highway Program.  This ASSURANCE is binding on Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan 

Council of Governments, other recipients, sub-recipients, sub-grantees, contractors, 

subcontractors and their subcontractors', transferees, successors in interest, and any other 

participants in the Federal-Aid Highway Program. The person(s) signing below is authorized 

to sign this ASSURANCE on behalf of the Recipient. 
 
 
 
 
 

__________________________________     ___________________ 

Brad Olson 

Chair, Metro COG Policy Board      Date 
 

 
Attachments: Appendices A and B  



 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan 

Council of Governments 
p: 701.532.5100| f: 701.232.5043 

e: metrocog@fmmetrocog.org 

www.fmmetrocog.org 

 

Case Plaza Suite 232 | One 2nd Street North 

Fargo, North Dakota 58102-4807 

Fargo-Moorhead Metropolitan Council of Governments 

Appendix A of the Title VI Assurances 
 

During the performance of this contract, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and 

successors in interest (hereinafter referred to as the Contractor) agrees as follows: 

 

1 .  Compliance with Regulations: 

The Contractor (hereinafter includes consultants) will comply with the Acts and the 

Regulations relative to Non-discrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the U.S. 

Department of Transportation, the Federal Highway Administration, as they may be 

amended from time to time, which are herein incorporated by reference and made 

a part of this contract. 

 

2 .  Non-discrimination: 

The Contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during the contract, will not 

discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in the selection and 

retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and leases of 

equipment.  The Contractor will not participate directly or indirectly in the 

discrimination prohibited by the Acts and the Regulations, including employment 

practices when the contract covers any activity, project, or program set forth in 

Appendix B of 49 CFR Part 21. 

 

3. Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment: 

In all solicitations, either by competitive bidding, or negotiation made by the 

Contractor for work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of 

materials, or leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier will be 

notified by the Contractor of the Contractor's obligations under this contract and the 

Acts and the Regulations relative to Non-discrimination on the grounds of race, color, 

or national origin.  

 

4.  Information and Reports: 

The Contractor will provide all information and reports required by the Acts, the 

Regulations, and directives issued pursuant thereto and will permit access to its books, 

records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as may be determined 

by the Recipient or the Federal Highway Administration to be pertinent to ascertain 

compliance with such Acts, Regulations, and instructions.  Where any information 

required of a Contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to 

furnish the information, the Contractor will so certify to the Recipient or the Federal 

Highway Administration as appropriate, and will set forth what efforts it has made to 

obtain the information.  

 

5 .  Sanctions for Noncompliance: 

In the event of a contractor's noncompliance with the Nondiscrimination provisions of 

this contract, the Recipient will impose such contract sanctions as it or the Federal 

Highway Administration may determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited to: 



Contracted Annual Audit Services for 2022, 2023, and 2024  January 20, 2023 
Request for Proposals  P a g e  | 10 

 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

a. withholding payments to the Contractor under the contract until the Contractor 

complies; and/or  

b. cancelling, terminating, or suspending a contract, in whole or in part. 

 

6. Incorporation of Provisions: 

The Contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs one through six in every 

subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment, unless 

exempt by the Acts, the Regulations and directives issued pursuant thereto.  The 

Contractor will take action with respect to any subcontract or procurement as the 

Recipient or the Federal Highway Administration may direct as a means of enforcing such 

provisions including sanctions for noncompliance. Provided, that if the Contractor 

becomes involved in, or is threatened with litigation by a subcontractor, or supplier 

because of such direction, the Contractor may request the Recipient to enter into any 

litigation to protect the interests of the Recipient.  In addition, the Contractor may request 

the United States to enter into the litigation to protect the interests of the United States. 

 

Appendix B of the Title VI Assurances 
 

During the performance of this contract, the contractor, for itself, its assignees, and 

successors in interest (hereinafter referred to as the Contractor) agrees to comply with the 

following non-discrimination statutes and authorities; including but not limited to: 

 
Pertinent Non-Discrimination Authorities: 

 

− Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252), (prohibits 

discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin); and 49 CFR Part 21. 

− The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 

1970, (42 U.S.C. § 4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose 

property has been acquired because of Federal or Federal-aid programs and 

projects); 

− Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973, (23 U.S.C. § 324 et seq.), (prohibits discrimination 

on the basis of sex); 

− Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.), as amended, 

(prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR Part 27; 

− The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.), (prohibits 

discrimination on the basis of age); 

− Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 USC § 471, Section 47123), as 

amended, (prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or 

sex); 

− The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the scope, 

coverage and applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age 

Discrimination Act of 1975 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by 

expanding the definition of the terms "programs or activities" to include all of the 

programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and contractors, 

whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not); 



Contracted Annual Audit Services for 2022, 2023, and 2024  January 20, 2023 
Request for Proposals  P a g e  | 11 

 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

− Titles II and III of the Americans with Disabilities Act, which prohibit discrimination  on 

the basis  of disability in the operation of public entities, public and private 

transportation systems, places of public accommodation, and certain testing 

entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12189) as implemented  by Department of 

Transportation  regulations at 49 C.F.R. parts 37 and 38; 

− The Federal Aviation Administration's Non-discrimination statute (49 U.S.C. § 47123) 

(prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex); 

− Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental  Justice in Minority 

Populations  and Low-Income Populations, which ensures non-discrimination  

against minority populations by discouraging programs, policies, and activities with 

disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental  effects on 

minority and low-income populations; 

− Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English 

Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes 

discrimination because of limited English proficiency (LEP).  To ensure compliance 

with Title VI, you must take reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons have 

meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 74100); 

TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION AMENDMENTS OF 1972, AS AMENDED, WHICH PROHIBITS YOU FROM DISCRIMINATING 

BECAUSE OF SEX IN EDUCATION PROGRAMS OR ACTIVITIES (20 U.S.C. 1681 ET SEQ). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Contracted Annual Audit Services for 2022, 2023, and 2024  January 20, 2023 
Request for Proposals  P a g e  | 12 

 

A PLANNING ORGANIZATION SERVING 

FARGO, WEST FARGO, HORACE, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA AND MOORHEAD, DILWORTH, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

 

 

EXHIBIT C 

 

CURRENT FEDERAL CLAUSES 
 



��������	��
����

�

��������������������
�����	��
������������������� !� "#�$�����% &'�$���())*"#+,�--���!�

./�	�0�123/4.5�6�

� !� 789:;<=:<>�?8<>;@?>AB�C,D*)'� E�F'G*&H+E*�)&FI+#*#J�* DG�DF"'& D'+"K� K*"DL�EG MM�+"DMN#*�'G*�

OFMMFH+"K�*PN M�F))F&'N"+'L�DM NE*�DF"' +"*#�+"�E*D'+F"�$�$�FO�'G*�F&#*&�+"�* DG�FO�+'E�

QFI*&"R*"'�DF"'& D'E�� "#�RF#+O+D '+F"E�'G*&*FO�+O�"F'�+"DMN#*#�+"�'G*�F&+K+" M�DF"'& D'!S#N&+"K�

'G*�)*&OF&R "D*�FO�'G+E�DF"'& D'J�'G*�DF"'& D'F&� K&**E� E�OFMMFHES�

��!� TG*�DF"'& D'F&�H+MM�"F'�#+ED&+R+" '*� K +"E'� "L�*R)MFL**�F&� ))M+D "'�OF&�*R)MFLR*"'�

U*D NE*�FO�& D*J�DFMF&J�&*M+K+F"J�E*,J�F&�" '+F" M�F&+K+"��TG*�DF"'& D'F&�H+MM�' V*� OO+&R '+I*�

 D'+F"�'F�*"EN&*�'G '� ))M+D "'E� &*�*R)MFL*#J� "#�'G '�*R)MFL**E� &*�'&* '*#�#N&+"K�

*R)MFLR*"'J�H+'GFN'�&*K &#�'F�'G*+&�& D*J�DFMF&J�&*M+K+F"J�E*,J�F&�" '+F" M�F&+K+"��WNDG� D'+F"�

EG MM�+"DMN#*J�UN'�"F'�U*�M+R+'*#�'F�'G*�OFMMFH+"KS�*R)MFLR*"'J�N)K& #+"KJ�#*RF'+F"J�F&�

'& "EO*&J�&*D&N+'R*"'�F&�&*D&N+'R*"'� #I*&'+E+"KX�M LFOO�F&�'*&R+" '+F"X�& '*E�FO�) L�F&�F'G*&�

OF&RE�FO�DFR)*"E '+F"X� "#�E*M*D'+F"�OF&�'& +"+"KJ�+"DMN#+"K� ))&*"'+D*EG+)��TG*�DF"'& D'F&�

 K&**E�'F�)FE'�+"�DF"E)+DNFNE�)M D*EJ� I +M UM*�'F�*R)MFL**E� "#� ))M+D "'E�OF&�

*R)MFLR*"'J�"F'+D*E�'F�U*�)&FI+#*#�UL�'G*�DF"'& D'+"K�FOO+D*&�E*''+"K�OF&'G�'G*�)&FI+E+F"E�FO�

'G+E�"F"#+ED&+R+" '+F"�DM NE*��

�$!� TG*�DF"'& D'F&�H+MMJ�+"� MM�EFM+D+' '+F"E�F&� #I*&'+E*R*"'E�OF&�*R)MFL**E�)M D*#�UL�F&�F"�

U*G MO�FO�'G*�DF"'& D'F&J�E' '*�'G '� MM�PN M+O+*#� ))M+D "'E�H+MM�&*D*+I*�DF"E+#*& '+F"�OF&�

*R)MFLR*"'�H+'GFN'�&*K &#�'F�& D*J�DFMF&J�&*M+K+F"J�E*,J�F&�" '+F" M�F&+K+"��

�Y!� TG*�DF"'& D'F&�H+MM�E*"#�'F�* DG�M UF&�N"+F"�F&�&*)&*E*"' '+I*�FO�HF&V*&E�H+'G�HG+DG�G*�G E�

 �DFMM*D'+I*�U &K +"+"K� K&**R*"'�F&�F'G*&�DF"'& D'�F&�N"#*&E' "#+"KJ� �"F'+D*�'F�U*�

)&FI+#*#�UL�'G*� K*"DL�DF"'& D'+"K�FOO+D*&J� #I+E+"K�'G*�M UF&�N"+F"�F&�HF&V*&EZ�

&*)&*E*"' '+I*�FO�'G*�DF"'& D'F&ZE�DFRR+'R*"'E�N"#*&�E*D'+F"�$�$�FO�C,*DN'+I*�[&#*&�

��$���FO�W*)'*RU*&�$�J��\�]J� "#�EG MM�)FE'�DF)+*E�FO�'G*�"F'+D*�+"�DF"E)+DNFNE�)M D*E�

 I +M UM*�'F�*R)MFL**E� "#� ))M+D "'E�OF&�*R)MFLR*"'��

��!� TG*�DF"'& D'F&�H+MM�DFR)ML�H+'G� MM�)&FI+E+F"E�FO�C,*DN'+I*�[&#*&���$���FO�W*)'*RU*&�$�J�

�\�]J� "#�FO�'G*�&NM*EJ�&*KNM '+F"EJ� "#�&*M*I "'�F&#*&E�FO�'G*�E*D&*' &L�FO�M UF&��

�]!� TG*�DF"'& D'F&�H+MM�ON&"+EG� MM�+"OF&R '+F"� "#�&*)F&'E�&*PN+&*#�UL�C,*DN'+I*�[&#*&���$���FO�

W*)'*RU*&�$�J��\�]J� "#�UL�'G*�&NM*EJ�&*KNM '+F"EJ� "#�F&#*&E�FO�'G*�E*D&*' &L�FO�M UF&J�F&�

)N&EN "'�'G*&*'FJ� "#�H+MM�)*&R+'� DD*EE�'F�G+E�UFFVEJ�&*DF&#EJ� "#� DDFN"'E�UL�'G*�

DF"'& D'+"K� K*"DL� "#�'G*�E*D&*' &L�FO�M UF&�OF&�)N&)FE*E�FO�+"I*E'+K '+F"�'F� ED*&' +"�

DFR)M+ "D*�H+'G�ENDG�&NM*EJ�&*KNM '+F"EJ� "#�F&#*&E��

��!� -"�'G*�*I*"'�FO�'G*�DF"'& D'F&ZE�"F"�DFR)M+ "D*�H+'G�'G*�"F"#+ED&+R+" '+F"�DM NE*E�FO�'G+E�

DF"'& D'�F&�H+'G� "L�FO�ENDG�&NM*EJ�&*KNM '+F"EJ�F&�F&#*&EJ�'G+E�DF"'& D'�R L�U*�D "D*M*#J�

'*&R+" '*#�F&�ENE)*"#*#�+"�HGFM*�F&�+"�) &'� "#�'G*�DF"'& D'F&�R L�U*�#*DM &*#�+"*M+K+UM*�

OF&�ON&'G*&�KFI*&"R*"'�DF"'& D'E�+"� DDF&# "D*�H+'G�)&FD*#N&*E� N'GF&+̂*#�+"�C,*DN'+I*�

[&#*&���$���FO�W*)'*RU*&�$�J��\�]J� "#�ENDG�F'G*&�E "D'+F"E�R L�U*�+R)FE*#� "#�

&*R*#+*E�+"IFV*#� E�)&FI+#*#�+"�C,*DN'+I*�[&#*&���$���FO�W*)'*RU*&�$�J��\�]J�F&�UL�&NM*J�

&*KNM '+F"J�F&�F&#*&�FO�'G*�E*D&*' &L�FO�M UF&J�F&� E�F'G*&H+E*�)&FI+#*#�UL�M H��



��
� �����������������������������������������������������������
�����������
����������������������

������������������������������������������ ������������ �������������������������������������

���������������������������
!"����#���������$�������
"%����&���������
" ��'%( ���������

�����������������������������������������������������������������)�����������������������*��

����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�������������+�,-./01213�4.52/2-3����������������������������������������������������� ����

������������������ ������������������������������������������������������������������������ �����

�����������������6������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�������7������&�����)�

� 8�9:;�<=>?�8@@�ABBCDEFG�HH�I9J�

�K
� #6����#����������$����������)�#����������������������������������"��KLM�N����%! ���������������

OPQO�RSSO�OPS�TSUVWVOVXW�XU�YUSTSZQ[[\�Q]]V]OST�̂XW]OZ_̂OVXW�̂XWOZQ̂Ò�VW�ab�cde�fQZO�ghi�)j������

�������������6��������������������������������������"��KLM�%!i�)"��
 ��������������������

klŜ_OVmS�nZTSZ�bboagp�Ykq_Q[�kRr[X\RSWO�nrrXZO_WVO\̀�sth�de�botbup�boutvp�t�cde�fQZOp�bugai

�'%(�K���) ��)�jj'
 �����RSWTST�w\�klŜ_OVmS�nZTSZ�bbtxvp�YyRSWTVWz�klŜ_OVmS�nZTSZ�bboag�

eS[QOVWz�OX�kq_Q[�kRr[X\RSWO�nrrXZO_WVO\p̀�QWT�VRr[SRSWOVWz�ZSz_[QOVXW]�QO�ab�cde�rQZO�ghp�

YnUUV̂S�XU�dSTSZQ[�cXWOZQ̂O�cXRr[VQŴS�fZXzZQR]p�kq_Q[�kRr[X\RSWO�nrrXZO_WVO\p�{SrQZORSWO�XU�

|QwXZ}̀�

~=D�?F�D��=DE�<CD=�?FC����>��>C=������9�D?>=�?���
�KLM�N����
!!���������������
�

��
�K����������������������������������������6��������������������������������������(! !!! ����������

������������������������������������������������K�����������������6���������K���������������

����������6���������M�����������K��������K�������
������������������"��7)&)K)��'!� ��������������

�������������� ������������ ��������������������������������������������������������������������

�������������� ������������������������������������������������������������)�

�C>�FD=?F�D���>�9=��C�=DE�9�D�CDFCD�C���
�KLM�N����
!!��������������	
�

�	
� �����������������������������! !!!���������������������������������������������������������������

���iL��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������)�

;F��?��?��HD�CD?F�D���=EC��DEC>�=�9�D?>=�?��>�A�>CC�CD?���
�KLM�N����
!!��������������L
�

�L
� M�������������������������7�������K��������������������)��������L�����������������������

TSUVWVOVXW�XU�YU_WTVWz�QzZSSRSWÒ�_WTSZ�tx�cde���ahb}o�sQ��QWT�OPS�ZŜVrVSWO�XZ�]_wZŜVrVSWO�

���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

����������������������� ������������������������������������������ �������������� �������������

���*�_WTSZ�OPQO�YU_WTVWz�QzZSSRSWOp̀�OPS�ZŜVrVSWO�XZ�]_wZŜVrVSWO�R_]O�̂XRr[\��VOP�OPS�

ZSq_VZSRSWO]�XU�tx�cde�fQZO�ahbp�YeVzPO]�OX��WmSWOVXW]��QTS�w\��XWrZXUVO�nZzQWV�QOVXW]�QWT�



��
���	���������������������������������
����������
����
���������
�������������������� ���!�

������������������
�������������"#��$��
%
������
����#&�

'()*+,(-.�*-/�0123(-245-�6�7���8�9
���7::����������;;�<;=�

>?@� A�"
������
��������������<B���������C������D7EFG�
���D7HIG=J�������
���
%
���<����7���8�

DI:&77:=����������"���
�������
�����������������$������������%����B��������9
������K�����#�����

����$���#�����L����%
���M
�
�������<��M=�����
�����
����%��$��$��CM	������������
��7���8�DI:�

�$
������������B���������C������D7EFG�<
���8�9
���DGIH�����&���&�DIG=�
���D7HIG�<
���8�9
���

DGIG�����&���&�7
E=��NOPQ�RSP�T��� �UVWXP�WYZ�[��\]P�̂_̀aV P �b�RTYPW�cYWT�U!WTPS�Y��Ude�

����
�����$���
�����L��
��������"
����������������������$��%�������������"#�
���������
��%����
��

�
����������
�����������"�����������
�����#���������
���#�
��$����#���$����$
��B���������C�����

D7EFG&�

fg+/�h-.4ij5))g4-k�h,(-/,(-.�6�7���8�9
���7::����������;;�<l=�

<l=� 	#�������6K�""#��������������<
D��&�&�&�D
E7=J�����
�������$
��
���#����"���L���
��
%
����L�

mD::�:::��������������L�����$����n�����������L��
����&�B
�$�����������L��������$�������
"�����$
�����

%��������
���$
����������������
��
�������
����L���������
#�
�#��������������
��o
�����L���

��L������������
���������������L�������
���LL�������������#����L�
�#�
����#��
����"����L�

�����������LL�������������#����L��������������
�������#����L�
����"����L�������������

�����������%��$��"�
������
�#������
�������
������
������
�#���$���
%
�����������"#�
D��&�&�&�

D
E7&�B
�$�����������
�������������
�#���""#����%��$����6�����
��L������$
���
p�����
������

�����������%��$��"�
������
�#������
��
%
��&����$�������������
���L��%
�����L��������������������

����$�����6�����
��
%
��&�


	FM Metro COG Audit_RFP_Final_2023_January 20
	FM Metro COG Audit RFP_Final_20230120_with Fed Clauses
	FM Metro COG Audit_RFP_Final_2023_January 20
	FHWA clauses reformatted




